
 

HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD 
CITY OF DELRAY BEACH                          STAFF REPORT 
  
MEETING DATE: December 7, 2016 

ITEM: 218 NE 5th Court, Del-Ida Park Historic District (2017-011) – Certificate 
of Appropriateness and Variance request for the demolition of a contributing 
structure and new construction of a single-family residence, and reduction 
to the rear setback from the required 10’ to 4’3”. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: Demolition: Deny 
Variance: Deny 
New Construction: Approve, subject to conditions. 

 

GENERAL DATA:  
  
Owner:………………… MJC BC LLC   
   
Agent:…………………. Marc Julien Homes, Valerie Cacciaguida  
   
Location:………………. 218 NE 5th Court  
   
Property Size:………… 0.17 acres  
   
Zoning District:………. RL (Multi-family Residential, Low-density)  
   
Adjacent Zoning:……   

North: RL  
South: RL  

East: RL  
West: RL 

 
 

 
Proposed Land Use:…. 

 
Single-family Residential 

 

   
   
   
   
  

 
 



ITEM BEFORE THE BOARD 
 
The item before the Board is the consideration of a Certificate of Appropriateness (COA) for the 
demolition of a contributing structure, and new construction of a single-family residence with an 
associated variance to the rear setback on the property located at 218 NE 5th Court, Del-Ida Park 
Historic District, pursuant to LDR Section 2.4.6(B).  
 

BACKGROUND / DESCRIPTION 
 
The subject property is located on the south side of NE 5th Court, between NE 2nd Avenue and NE 3rd 
Avenue, within the Del-Ida Park Historic District. A circa 1925 Mission style one-story single family 
residence is located on the property and is classified as contributing to the historic district. An original 
accessory structure is located at the rear of the property.  
 
A review of the City’s building permit history indicates the following: 

• 1925: Single-family residence complete and included 5 rooms. 
• 1947: A room and bath were added to the single-car garage. 
• 1991: Fence installed. 
• 1998: Swimming pool, screened enclosure, fence installed. 
• 2010: New windows installed. 

 
The Sanborn Insurance Map of 1926 illustrates that the subject structure, as well as the one at the 
southwest corner of NE 5th Court (Harding Avenue) and NE 3rd Avenue (Loftin), was one of the first 
along NE 5th Court to be constructed. The map shows a dwelling with an open porch and a small 
detached garage to the rear corner of the property. The 1949 map indicates a dwelling unit added to 
the east side of the garage. The 1963 map does not illustrate any changes to those structures.  
 
The property originally consisted of Lots 16, 17, and the east half of Lot 18, Block 8, Del-Ida Park. 
However, in September 2014, the City Engineer granted a Plat Exception to reconfigure these non-
conforming Lots of Record from the original 1923 Del-Ida Park Plat into two new, conforming lots. As a 
result, the new property line which separates the two lots was placed down the middle of the historic 
structure, and created a legal non-conforming interior setback for the accessory structure on the east 
side. At that time, concern arose when the Agent requesting the Plat Exemption stated that the intent of 
the reconfiguration was to demolish the existing structures and build two new single-family residences. 
While a formal demolition request was not submitted, the potential to demolish the historic structures 
remained a concern.  
 
At its meeting of December 17, 2014, the Board denied a COA (2015-046) for the relocation of the 
principal historic structure from the center of the property now known as 218 and 222 NE 5th Court to 
the newly created lot to the west, readdressed as 218 NE 5th Court. The relocation moved the structure 
approximately 15’-2” to the west and 5” to the south, and set it on a new stem wall foundation system. 
No further alterations to either the principal or accessory structures were proposed at that time. The 
denial was appealed to the City Commission by the property owner. The appeal was considered by the 
City Commission at its March 3, 2015 meeting where the Board’s denial was overturned, thereby 
upholding the appeal.  
 
The City Commission conditioned the relocation approval subject to the provision of a surety bond in 
the amount of 125% of the structure’s value which was provided and released once the relocation was 
completed and received a final inspection.  
 
At its meeting of June 3, 2015, the Board approved a COA (2015-155) for additions and alterations to 
the historic structure and associated accessory structure. The approved improvements would create a 
one-story, u-shaped residence wrapping around a swimming pool.  
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At its meeting of January 6, 2016, the Board considered the partial demolition and reconstruction of the 
accessory structure. The request was submitted subsequent to interior demolition and finding that the 
structure was dilapidated. At that time, the rear (south) and side (west) walls were to remain, with only 
the north and east walls and roof to be removed.  
 
The current proposal is now for the demolition of the historic principal and accessory structures, a 
variance to reduce the required rear setback from 10’ to 4’3”, and new construction of a one-story, 
single family residence. The new construction mimics the footprint, architectural detailing (minus the 
historic structure itself), and site layout of the 2015 approval.  
 
Code Enforcement History includes the following citations, all of which were resolved and the cases 
have since been closed: 

• 2014: Work without a permit including demolition on parts of the house and property, and an on-
site trailer. 

• 2015: Neglect of structure, water intrusion into the open walls and accessory structure.  
• 2015: Hazard citation due to no fence around the lifted/elevated structure and an open, 

dangerous hole on site resulting from the pool removal.  
• 2015: Fire hydrant damage from dump trucks on site. 
• 2016: Soil control from site, however, a rainstorm washed the roadway and the case was closed 

before the citation was issued.  
 
The COA and Variance request is now before the Board for consideration.  
 

DEMOLITION ANALYSIS 
 
Pursuant to LDR Section 2.4.6(H)(5), prior to approval, a finding must be made that any Certificate of 
Appropriateness which is to be approved is consistent with Historic Preservation purposes pursuant to 
Objective A-4 of the Land Use Element of the Comprehensive Plan and specifically with provisions of 
Section 4.5.1, the Delray Beach Historic Preservation Design Guidelines, and the Secretary of the 
Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation. 
 
Pursuant to LDR Section 4.5.1(F), Demolitions, demolition of historic or archaeological sites, or 
buildings, structures, improvements and appurtenances within historic districts shall be regulated by the 
Historic Preservation Board and shall be subject to the following requirements:  
 
(1) No structure within a historic district or on a historic site shall be demolished before a Certificate 

of Appropriateness has been issued pursuant to Section 2.4.6(H).  
 

(2) The application for a Certificate of Appropriateness for demolition must be accompanied by an 
application for a Certificate of Appropriateness for alterations to the structure or the 
redevelopment of the property.  
 

The COA application for the demolition is accompanied by the new construction and is reviewed 
concurrently in this report.  

 
(3) Demolition shall not occur until a building permit has been issued for the alterations or 

redevelopment as described in the applicable Certificate of Appropriateness.  
 

While this is a requirement, should the Board make positive findings for the demolition, this requirement 
that the demolition not occur until a building permit is also issued for the new construction should be 
added as a condition of approval for reinforcement purposes to ensure the property owner is aware of 
this requirement.  
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(4) All structures approved for demolition and awaiting issuance of a building permit for the 

alterations or redevelopment shall be maintained so as to remain in a condition similar to that 
which existed at time that the Certificate of Appropriateness for demolition was approved unless 
the Chief Building Official determines that an unsafe building condition exists in accordance with 
Section 4.5.3(G).  

 
The Chief Building Official has not determined that this is an unsafe structure, and the building must 
remain in compliance with the subject requirement regarding its maintenance. Otherwise, the property 
owner may be cited for failing to comply. 

 
(5) A Certificate of Appropriateness for demolition of 25% or more of contributing or individually 

designated structure shall be subject to the following additional requirements:  
(a) A demolition plan shall accompany the application for a Certificate of Appropriateness 

for demolition. The plan shall illustrate all portions of the existing structure that will be 
removed or altered.  

(b) The Certificate of Appropriateness for demolition and the Certificate of Appropriateness 
for alternation or redevelopment shall meet the “Additional Public Notice” requirements 
of LDR Section 2.4.2(b)(1)(i).  

 
A demolition plan has been submitted which illustrates the removal of both existing structures on the 
subject property. Additional public notice has been provided in accordance with the referenced Section. 
A Public Notice was provided to all property owners within a 500’ radius of the property, a placard was 
posted on the property, the Public Notice was posted both in City Hall and on the City’s website.  
 
(6) The Board upon a request for demolition by a property owner, shall consider the following 

guidelines in evaluating applications for a Certificate of Appropriateness for demolition of 
designated historic sites, historic interiors, or buildings, structures, or appurtenances within 
designated historic districts;  
(a) Whether the structure is of such interest or quality that it would reasonably fulfill criteria 

for designation for listing on the national register. 
(b)  Whether the structure is of such design, craftsmanship, or material that it could be 

reproduced only with great difficulty or economically nonviable expense. 
(c) Whether the structure is one of the last remaining examples of its kind in the designated 

historic district within the city. 
(d) Whether retaining the structure would promote the general and value of a particular 

culture and heritage. 
(e) Whether there are approved plans for immediate reuse of the property if the proposed 

demolition is carried out, and what effect those plans will have on the historic district 
designation or the individual designation of the property.  

 
In consideration of the criteria that the Board shall consider, staff’s consideration of this criteria has 
determined that while the structure itself would likely not be eligible for individual listing the National 
Register, it would be classified as contributing as part of the Del-Ida Park Historic District if it were to be 
listed. Historic structures can be replicated; however, there are details inherently lost in replication 
unless the replication is exactly based on the original plans, or new plans based on all existing and 
remaining historic detailing of the structure with the difficulty potentially found in an appropriately skilled 
craftsman to work on the replication. The structure is not the last remaining examples of its kind, but it 
is located in a historic district where the intent is to maintain the historic building stock while restoring 
the structures and permitting appropriately designed new additions to accommodate the property 
owners’ needs. Retaining the historic structure promotes and illustrates the developmental history of 
Del-Ida Park. The proposed new construction is generally in keeping with the additions and alterations 
to the historic structure that were approved by the Board in 2015. The effect of those plans on the 
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historic district may not impact the district designation; however, the Board should also consider the 
long-term impact of losing historic structures within the historic district.  
 
(7) No decision of the Board shall result in undue economic hardship for the property owner. The 

Board shall determine the existence of such hardship in accordance with the definition of undue 
economic hardship found in Section 4.5.1(H).  

 
The applicant has not claimed economic hardship; if the Board does not approve the demolition, the 
applicant may make the claim but will be required to provide additional information in accordance with 
the referenced Section.  
 
(8) The Board's refusal to grant a Certificate of Appropriateness requested by a property owner for 

the purpose of demolition will be supported by a written statement describing the public interest 
that the Board seeks to preserve.  

 
The public interest sought in maintaining the structure is found in the historic style and detailing which 
illustrates the developmental history of Del-Ida Park, one of the city’s first platted neighborhoods. By 
continuing to erase the physical history of the city, residents of the past, present, and future, as well as 
visitors, will no longer have the ability to experience it. Buildings located outside of the city’s historic 
district, inclusive of those eligible for listing on the Local Register of Historic Places or within a 
neighborhood eligible for historic district designation, may be demolished and erased from the local 
historic building stock without question. The intent of the historic district designation is to maintain the 
historic building stock and honor the local developmental history while permitting additions and 
alterations to occur in an appropriate and compatible manner.  
 
(9) The Board may grant a certificate of appropriateness as requested by a property owner, for 

demolition which may provide for a delayed effective date.  The effective date of the certificate 
will be determined by the Board based on the relative significance of the structure and the 
probable time required to arrange a possible alternative to demolition.  The Board may delay the 
demolition of designated historic sites and contributing buildings within historic districts for up to 
six months while demolition of non-contributing buildings within the historic district may be 
delayed for up to three months.  

 
The Board may opt to delay the demolition, as permitted above, if deemed necessary in order to find an 
alternative to the demolition. Staff does not have a specific position on this as the demolition would not 
be permitted until the new construction permit is also granted, and during this time, the applicant could 
seek those other alternatives.  
 
(10) Request for Demolition Justification Statement: A justification statement shall accompany 

the application for a Certificate of Appropriateness for demolition of any contributing structure in 
a historic district or individually designated historic structure. The justification statement must 
include the following:  

 
(a) A certified report from a registered architect or engineer which provides documentation 

explaining that the building is structurally unsound and is damaged beyond the ability to 
repair it at a reasonable cost. The report must include photographs to substantiate the 
damage.  

(b) A certified report from an engineer, architect, general contractor, or other qualified 
professional which documents the projected cost of repairing the structure and returning 
it to a safe and habitable condition.  

(c) An appraisal of the property in its current condition, its value as vacant land and its 
potential value as a preserved and restored historic property. 
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(d) Documentation that reasonable efforts have been made to find a suitable alternate 
location for the structure within the City of Delray Beach to which the contributing/ 
individually designated historic  

(e) Documentation that the applicant or property owner has taken such steps as it deems 
necessary to preserve the structure requested for demolition including consultation with 
community groups, public agencies, and interested citizens, recommendations for 
acquisition of property by public or private bodies, or agencies and exploration of the 
possibility of moving one or more structures or other features. 
 

The applicant has provided letters from two different engineering firms, both of which are provided as 
attachments. Each letter indicates that there are structural concerns with the historic buildings and they 
are not salvageable. The Board may consider these reports, along with the appraisal and additional 
documentation information provided in the attachments which are required as part of the justification for 
the demolition.  
 
(11) Salvage and Recordation of Historic Structures: 
 

(a) The property owner shall contact the Delray Beach Historical Society for the purpose of 
salvaging and preserving specified classes of building materials, architectural details and 
ornaments, fixtures, and the like for reuse in the restoration of the other historic 
properties. Confirmation of such efforts shall be provided in a written statement and 
submitted with the other demolition application prior to consideration by the Historic 
Preservation Board. 

(b) The Board may, with the consent of the property owner, request that the Delray Beach 
Historical Society, or the owner, at the owner’s expense, record the architectural details 
for archival purposes prior to demolition.  

 i. The recording may include, but shall not be limited to photographs, documents 
 and scaled architectural drawings to include elevations and floor plans.  

 ii. One (1) copy of the recording shall be submitted to the City’s Planning and 
 Zoning Department, and one (1) copy shall be submitted to the Delray Beach 
 Historical Society for archiving purposes.  

 
While required, the requirements of this Subsection should be included as conditions of approval if the 
Board makes positive findings regarding the demolition. The property owner has not yet provided 
confirmation that the Delray Beach Historical Society (DBHS) has been contacted; however, they have 
indicated that it will be provided to staff prior to the meeting. The as-built drawings of the exterior have 
been provided; however, specific details such as window profiles, stucco pattern, materials, etc. along 
with detailed photographs have not been provided. Two copies shall be provided, should the Board 
make positive findings to the demolition request.  
 

VARIANCE ANALYSIS 
 
Pursuant to LDR Section 2.2.6(D), the Historic Preservation Board (HPB) shall act on all variance 
requests within an historic district, or on a historic site, which otherwise would be acted upon by the 
Board of Adjustment.  
 
Pursuant to LDR Section 2.4.7(A)(6), Variances: Alternative Findings of the Historic Preservation 
Board: The Board may be guided by the following to make findings as an alternative to the criteria 
listed in Section 2.4.7(A)(5):   

(a) That a variance is necessary to maintain the historic character of property and demonstrating 
that the granting of the variance would not be contrary to the public interest, safety, or welfare. 

(b) That special conditions and circumstances exist, because of the historic setting, location, nature, 
or character of the land, structure, appurtenance, sign, or building involved, which are not 
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applicable to other lands, structures, appurtenances, signs, or buildings in the same zoning 
district, which have not been designated as historic sites or a historic district nor listed on the 
Local Register of Historic Places. 

(c) That literal interpretation of the provisions of existing ordinances would alter the historic 
character of the historic district, or historic site to such an extent that it would not be feasible to 
preserve the historic character of the historic district or historic site. 

(d) That the variance requested will not significantly diminish the historic character of a historic site 
or of a historic district.   

(e) That the requested variance is necessary to accommodate an appropriate adaptive reuse of a 
historic building, structure, or site: 

 
Pursuant to LDR Section 4.3.4(K), the required rear setback for structures in the R-1-AA zoning district 
is 10’, whereas 4’3” is proposed.  
 
The submitted justification statement is attached. 
 
In consideration of the criteria above, the granting of the variance is not necessary to maintain the 
historic character of the property if the original accessory structure is demolished. With the clearing of 
the property, there are no special conditions or circumstances which remain with the property and 
restrict or limit the new construction. The literal interpretation of the requirements would not impact, 
alter, or diminish the historic character of the site or district with the provision of the required rear 
setback once the historic structures are removed. The variance will not accommodate an adaptive 
reuse; rather, it will accommodate a replicated footprint of the approved plans which included 
maintenance of the two existing structures. Therefore, positive findings cannot be made with respect to 
the variance request to reduce the rear setback from the required 10’ to 4’3”.  
 

LDR SECTION 4.5.1 
HISTORIC PRESERVATION: DESIGNATED DISTRICTS, SITES, AND BUILDINGS 

 
Pursuant to LDR Section 2.4.6(H)(5), prior to approval, a finding must be made that any Certificate of 
Appropriateness which is to be approved is consistent with Historic Preservation purposes pursuant to 
Objective A-4 of the Land Use Element of the Comprehensive Plan and specifically with provisions of 
Section 4.5.1, the Delray Beach Historic Preservation Design Guidelines, and the Secretary of the 
Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation. 
 
Zoning and Use Review 
Pursuant to LDR Section 4.3.4(K), Development Standards, single-family residential properties 
located within the RL zoning district shall be developed according to the requirements of the R-1-A 
zoning district, as noted in the chart below.  
 

 Requirement Proposed 
(Same as approved in 2015) 

Lot Coverage (Maximum) N/A 44.3% 
Open space (Minimum) 25% 42% 
Setbacks:               

Front (south) 25’-0” 25’ - 34’ 
Side Interior (west) 7’-6” 7’-6” 
Side Interior (east)   7’-6” 7’-6” 

Rear (north) 10’-0” 4’-3” – 10’-0”* 
Height (maximum) 35’-0” 13’ 

*Variance requested 
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As illustrated above, the proposal complies with the Development Standards for the R-1-A zoning 
district requirements, with the exception of the rear setback, for which the variance was requested.  
 
Pursuant to LDR Section 4.5.1(E), Development Standards, all new development or exterior 
improvements on individually designated historic properties and/or properties located within historic 
districts shall, comply with the goals, objectives, and policies of the Comprehensive Plan, the Delray 
Beach Historic Preservation Design Guidelines, the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for 
Rehabilitation, and the Development Standards of this Section. Relief from Subsections (1) through (9) 
below may be granted by seeking a waiver approvable by the Historic Preservation Board, unless 
otherwise stated. 
 
Pursuant to LDR Section 4.5.1(E)(2), Major Development, the subject application is classified as 
Major Development as it is the “alteration of a building in excess of twenty-five percent (25%) of the 
existing floor area, and all appurtenances…”, and “the construction, reconstruction, or alteration of any 
part of the front façade of an existing contributing residential or non-residential structure and all 
appurtenances…” 
 
The proposed improvements are considered “Major Development” in accordance with the LDR noted 
above. 

 
Pursuant to LDR Section 4.5.1(E)(5), Standards and Guidelines, a historic site, building, structure, 
improvement, or appurtenance within a historic district shall only be altered, restored, preserved, 
repaired, relocated, demolished, or otherwise changed in accordance with the Secretary of the Interior's 
Standards for Rehabilitation, and the Delray Beach Historic Preservation Design Guidelines, as 
amended from time to time.  
 
The applicable Standards are noted below: 
 
Standard 9 New additions, exterior alterations, or related new construction shall not destroy historic 

materials that characterize the property. The new work shall be differentiated from the old 
and shall be compatible with the massing, size, scale, and architectural features to protect 
the historic integrity of the property and its environment. 

 
Standard 10 New additions and adjacent or related new construction shall be undertaken in such a 

manner that if removed in the future, the essential form and integrity of the historic 
property and its environment would be unimpaired.  

 
The proposed new construction is sensitive in scale and massing to the historic district, and would not 
impact the historic integrity of the district or the immediate surroundings. The differentiation inherently 
exists with the new construction. If the structure were to be removed in the future, the environment 
would likely be unimpaired. While it would be considered a non-contributing structure, it’s removal 
would like signify its replacement with a larger structure which would have the potential to impact the 
envinroment.  
 
Pursuant to LDR Section 4.5.1(E)(3)(a)1., Buildings, Structures, Appurtenances and Parking; 
Appurtenances, Garages and Carports: 

a. Garages and carports are encouraged to be oriented so that they may be accessed from the side 
or rear and out of view from a public right of way.  

b. The orientation of garages and carports shall be consistent with the historic development pattern 
of structures of a similar architectural style within the district.  

c. The enclosure of carports is discouraged. When permitted, the enclosure of the carport should 
maintain the original details, associated with the carport, such as decorative posts, columns, roof 
planes, and other features.  
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d. Garage doors shall be designed to be compatible with the architectural style of the principal 
structure and should include individual openings for vehicles rather than two car expanses of 
doors. Metal two car garage doors are discouraged; however, if options are limited and metal is 
proposed, the doors must include additional architectural detailing appropriate to the building.  

 
As reviewed and approved in 2015, the garage faces NE 5th Court, yet is setback from the primary front 
façade in order to grant less visibility of this feature along the streetscape. The single door consists of 
an applied wood finish which is appropriate to the style.  
 
Pursuant to LDR Section 4.5.1 (E)(3)(b)1., Buildings, Structures, Appurtenances and Parking; 
Parking, parking areas shall strive to contribute to the historic nature of the properties/districts in which 
they are located by use of creative design and landscape elements to buffer parking areas from 
adjacent historic structures. At a minimum, the following criteria shall be considered: 

a. Locate parking adjacent to the building or in the rear.  
b. Screen parking that can be viewed from a public right-of-way with fencing, landscaping, or a 

combination of the two.  
c. Utilize existing alleys to provide vehicular access to sites.  
d. Construct new curb cuts and street side driveways only in areas where they are appropriate or 

existed historically.  
e. Use appropriate materials for driveways.  
f. Driveway type and design should convey the historic character of the district and the property. 

 
The required parking has been provided in the tandem two-car garage which is compact at a depth of 
just 36’, the equivalent of two standard parking spaces. Additional vehicular parking is provided in front 
of the garage, with a widened driveway to accommodate an additional car adjacent to the west property 
line. This configuration, while not ideal, is consistent with the previously approved plans. The driveway 
will be finished in brick pavers, which is an appropriate material for the property.  
 
Pursuant to LDR Section 4.5.1(E)(8), Visual Compatibility Standards, all improvements to 
contributing buildings, structures and appurtenances thereto within a designated historic district shall be 
visually compatible. In addition to the Zoning District Regulations, the Historic Preservation Board shall 
apply the visual compatibility standards provided for in this and other criteria set forth elsewhere in 
Section 4.5.1.  
   

(a) Height: The height of proposed buildings or modifications shall be visually compatible in 
comparison or relation to the height of existing structures and buildings in a historic district for all 
major and minor development. For major development, visual compatibility with respect to the height 
of residential structures, as defined by 4.5.1(E)(2)(a), shall also be determined through application of 
the following:  

1. Building Height Plane (BHP): The building height plane technique sets back the overall 
height of a building from the front property line.  

(b) Front Facade Proportion: The front facade of each building or structure shall be visually 
compatible with and be in direct relationship to the width of the building and to the height of the front 
elevation of other existing structures and buildings within the subject historic district. 
(c), Proportion of Openings (Windows and Doors), The openings of any building within a historic 
district shall be visually compatible with the openings exemplified by prevailing historic architectural 
styles of similar buildings within the district. The relationship of the width of windows and doors to the 
height of windows and doors among buildings shall be visually compatible within the subject historic 
district.  
(d) Rhythm of Solids to Voids:  The relationship of solids to voids of a building or structure shall 
be visually compatible with existing historic buildings or structures within the subject historic district 
for all development, with particular attention paid to the front facades.  
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(e) Rhythm of Buildings on Streets:  The relationship of buildings to open space between them 
and adjoining buildings shall be visually compatible with the relationship between existing historic 
buildings or structures within the subject historic district. 
(f), Rhythm of Entrance and/or Porch Projections:  The relationship of entrances and porch 
projections to the sidewalks of a building shall be visually compatible with existing architectural styles 
of entrances and porch projections on existing historic buildings and structures within the subject 
historic district for all development.  
(g), Relationship of Materials, Texture, and Color, The relationship of materials, texture, and color 
of the facade of a building and/or hardscaping shall be visually compatible with the predominant 
materials used in the historic buildings and structures within the subject historic district. 
(h) Roof Shapes:  The roof shape, including type and slope, of a building or structure shall be 
visually compatible with the roof shape of existing historic buildings or structures within the subject 
historic district. The roof shape shall be consistent with the architectural style of the building.  
(i) Walls of Continuity: Walls, fences, evergreen landscape masses, or building facades, shall 
form cohesive walls of enclosure along a street to ensure visual compatibility with historic buildings 
or structures within the subject historic district and the structure to which it is visually related.  
(j) Scale of a Building:  The size of a building and the building mass in relation to open spaces, 
windows, door openings, balconies, porches, and lot size shall be visually compatible with the 
building size and mass of historic buildings and structures within a historic district for all 
development. To determine whether the scale of a building is appropriate, the following shall apply 
for major development only:  

1. For buildings wider than sixty percent (60%) of the lot width, a portion of the front façade must 
be setback a minimum of seven (7) additional feet from the front setback line:  

2. For buildings deeper than fifty percent (50%) of the lot depth, a portion of each side façade, 
which is greater than one story high, must be setback a minimum of five (5) additional feet from 
the side setback line:  

(k) Directional Expression of Front Elevation:  A building shall be visually compatible with the 
buildings, structures, and sites within a historic district for all development with regard to its 
directional character, whether vertical or horizontal.  

(l) Architectural Style:  All major and minor development shall consist of only one (1) architectural 
style per structure or property and not introduce elements definitive of another style.  

 
Overall, the intent of the Visual Compatibility Standards has generally been met with the proposal. This 
determination is made under the idea that the new construction is not associated with the demolition of 
a historic structure. The proposed new construction is very sensitive to the historic scale on the lot and 
originally found within the historic district. The overall design is compatible and appropriate, and 
something the Board would typically accept and appreciate. Given the “replication” of the historic 
structures, Staff has suggestions to illustrate the intended evolution of the property. In order to maintain 
a differentiation between the “historic structures” and the new additions, a score line in the stucco 
where the additions would have met the historic structures with a slightly differing stucco finish between 
these areas should be provided and indicated on the plans. In addition, a true barrel tile should be 
utilized on what should have been the historic structures, while an “S” tile may be utilized on what 
would have been the additions.  
 
Based on the comments provided above, positive findings can be made with respect to LDR Section 
4.5.1(E)(8), subject to the suggested conditions of approval. 
 

ALTERNATIVE ACTIONS 
 
A. Continue with the following direction 

 
B. Recommend approval of the COA and Variance requests (2017-011) for the property located at 

218 NE 5th Court, Del-Ida Park Historic District by adopting the findings of fact and law 
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contained in the staff report, and finding that the request and approval thereof is consistent with the 
Comprehensive Plan and meets the criteria set forth in LDR Sections 2.4.6(H)(5), 2.4.7(A)(6), and 
4.5.1(F). 

 
C. Recommend denial of the COA and variance requests (2017-011) for the property located at 218 

NE 5th Court, Del-Ida Park Historic District by adopting the findings of fact and law contained in 
the staff report, and finding that the request is inconsistent with the Comprehensive Plan and does 
not meet the criteria set forth in LDR Sections 2.4.6(H)(5), 2.4.7(A)(6), and 4.5.1(F) 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
BY SEPARATE MOTIONS 
 
COA - Demolition 
Move denial of the COA (2017-011) for the demolition of the historic structure on the property located at 
218 NE 5th Court, Del-Ida Park Historic District by adopting the findings of fact and law contained in 
the staff report, and finding that the request is inconsistent with the Comprehensive Plan and does not 
meet the criteria set forth in LDR Section 4.5.1(F) 
 
As an alternative, if the Board approves the demolition, the following motion should be made to ensure 
specific conditions of the approval are included: 
 
Move approval of the COA (2017-011) for the demolition of the historic structure on the property located 
at 218 NE 5th Court, Del-Ida Park Historic District by adopting the findings of fact and law contained in 
the staff report, and finding that the request is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and meets the 
criteria set forth in the LDR Section 4.5.1(F), subject to the following: 

1. That the demolition permit be issued concurrently with the new construction; and, 
2. That the Delray Beach Historical Society provide a statement regarding their interests in 

salvaging any items from the historic structure. 
 
Variance 
Move denial of the variance to reduce the rear (south) setback to 4’3”, whereas 10’ is required, based 
upon a failure to make positive findings with respect to LDR Section 2.4.7(A)(6). 
 
COA – New Construction 
If the demolition is approved by the Board, then the Board may utilize the following motion: 
 
Move approval of the COA (2017-011) for the new construction of a single-family residence located at 
218 NE 5th Court, Del-Ida Park Historic District by adopting the findings of fact and law contained in 
the staff report, and finding that the request is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and meets the 
criteria set forth in the Land Development Regulations Section 2.4.6(H)(5), subject to the following 
conditions: 

1. That the plans are revised to meet the rear setback requirement of 10’;  
2. That a score line be provided where the original structure and the additions would have met; 
3. That a differing stucco finish be applied between the “original” structures and the “additions”; 

and, 
4. That a true barrel tile be used on the “original” structures, and an “S” tile be permitted on the 

“additions”.  
 
 
Report Prepared by:  Amy E. Alvarez, AICP, Senior Planner 
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APPROVAL LETTER 

  
City of Delray Beach Building Department 
Delray Beach, Florida 

 
RE: 218 NE 5th Ct 
 Delray Beach, FL   
              
Dear Building Official: 
 
Please be advised that our office has inspected the above referenced structure with regards to its 
structural integrity and the retro-fit required to bring the structure up to current FBC code.  The 
structure was found to be completely framed with wood members from the roof and walls down to 
the floor.  The foundation is a new masonry/concrete stem-wall type foundation that was placed 
prior to moving the structure to its current location. 
 
Upon inspection, it was immediately noticed that the roof members are undersized and in a lot of 
cases have deteriorated or failed and split.  This roof framing would not be able to support the 
loading required by current code.  The floor joists are in similar condition with more deterioration 
and rot observed.  The exterior wall framing in many locations is terminated at headers or 
horizontal framing rather than framed full height between brace points as is required to maintain a 
continuous load path.  This creates an unstable hinge point in the wall.  The sill plate around the 
majority of the perimeter is deteriorated along with many of the studs.  Due to the age of the 
house there no strapping or anchorage of the joist to top plate, top plate to stud nor the stud to 
bottom plate.  Complete strapping would be required to transfer the current wind loading. 
 
Based on our inspection and the requirements of the FBC, we believe this structure is incapable of 
meeting the current requirements of the code and would require a complete deconstruction and 
reconstruction in order to do so.  Therefore it is our opinion that the current structure is not 
salvageable. 
 
If you have any questions, please feel free to call me. 

  
Thank You, 

 
 
 

Shawn M. Stambaugh, P.E. 
State of Florida: 
Registered Professional Engineering Number: 0061850 
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